by OPC witness Smith were a fallout from his recommended adjustments in other issues. (EXH
41, BSP C6-2135)

In its MFRs, Sunshine requested a capital structure based on a 13-month average as of December
31, 2023, consisting of common equity in the amount of $87,447,369 (50.36 percent), long-term
debt in the amount of $67,478,252 (38.86 percent), variable long-term debt in the amount of
$14,725,053 (8.48 percent) and short-term debt in the amount of $3,993,823 (2.30 percent) as a
percentage of investor supplied capital. (EXH 10, BSP C4-486) The ratio of the Utility’s investor
supplied capital is based on the actual capital structure of Sunshine’s parent company. (EXH 10,
BSP C4-486) The Utility appropriately used the 13-month average to determine the capital
structure for Class A utilities as required by Rule 25-30.433(5), F.A.C., with a pro forma
reduction to ADITs to reflect pro forma plant projects. Sunshine reconciled the capital structure
to the rate base using only its investor sources of capital. (EXH 10, BSP C4-487) The Utility’s
request in its original filing is reflected in Table 23-1, including the ROE initially reflected in the
filing.

-73 -

Docket No. 20240068-WS
Date: April 24, 2025

Issue 23

Table 23-1
Sunshine Requested Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Source: EXH 10, BSP C4-486

Capital Component Amount Percentage Cost Rate Weighted Cost
Long-Term Debt $67,478,252 36.51% 4.92% 1.796%
Long-Term Debt - Variable 14,725,053 7.97% 7.51% 0.599%
Short-Term Debt 3,993,823 2.16% 8.25% 0.178%
Common Equity28 87,447,369 47.32% 10.36% 4.902%
Customer Deposits 319,453 0.17% 2.00% 0.003%
Accum. Deferred ITCs 61,653 0.03% 0.00% 0.000%
ADITs 5,822,833 3.15% 0.00% 0.000%
ADITs - TCJA 4,969,273 2.69% 0.00% 0.000%
Total $184.817.710 100% 7.478%

The weighted average cost of capital is a fallout issue that combines the cost rates and amounts
of the capital components into a final rate of return. For Issues 19 through 22, the cost rates for
customer deposit (2.00 percent), short-term debt (8.25 percent), long term debt (4.92 percent
fixed, 7.51 percent variable), and ROE (10.35 percent) are stipulated. However, as addressed in
Issue 1, staff recommends a 15 basis point penalty for quality of service. Consistent with recent
Commission decisions, staff has reconciled the capital structure to the rate base using all sources
of capital. 29 The appropriate WACC is presented in Schedule No. 2 and in Table 23-2 below.

[…]

Recommendation: No. This docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the Utility
has filed the revised tariff sheets, customer notices have been filed, and that the Utility has
notified the Commission in writing that the adjustments set forth herein have been made. Once
these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. (Sandy, Farooqi)

Position of the Parties

SUNSHINE: Yes, after confirmation that adjustments have been made.

OPC: Not at this time.

Staff Analysis: No. This docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the Utility has
filed the revised tariff sheets, customer notices have been filed, and that the Utility has notified
the Commission in writing that the adjustments set forth herein have been made. Once these
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively.

- 122 -

Docket No. 20240068-WS
Date: April 24, 2025

Schedule No. 1-A

Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 20240068-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2023

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $154,450,166 $21,500,216 $175,950,382 $2,246,605 $178,196,987

2 Land and Land Rights 345,317 (46,750) 298,567 (29,570) 268,997

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Construction Work in Progress 10,702,753 (10,702,753) 0 0

5 Accumulated Depreciation (72,724,166) 10,253,994 (62,470,172) 513,318 (61,956,854)

6 CIAC (64,533,345) 451,677 (64,081,668) (193,877) (64,275,545)

7 Amortization of CIAC 32,293,395 (457,037) 31,836,358 184,078 32,020,436

8 Acquisition Adjustments 1,292,816 (1,292,816) 0 0 0

9 AA of Acquisition Adjustment 114,806 (114,806) 0 0 0

10 Advances for Construction (35,452) 0 (35,452) 0 (35,452)

11 Working Capital Allowance 0 1,746,652 1,746,652 (6,017) 1,740,635

12 Rate Base $61.906.290 $21.338.377 $83.244.667 $2.714.537 $85.959.204

- 123 -

Docket No. 20240068-WS
Date: April 24, 2025

Schedule No. 1-B

Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 20240068-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2023

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $153,190,867 $31,399,624 $184,590,491 $9,565,370 $194,155,861

2 Land and Land Rights 510,063 46,750 556,813 (27,486) 529,327

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (140,657) (140,657) 0 (140,657)

4 Construction Work in Progress 14,693,009 (14,693,009) 0 0 0

5 Accumulated Depreciation (67,120,600) (8,198,980) (75,319,580) 331,687 (74,987,893)

6 CIAC (37,475,393) 240,934 (37,234,459) 20,166 (37,214,293)

7 Amortization of CIAC 29,588,418 (3,085,974) 26,502,444 (29,277) 26,473,167

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 2,617,989 2,617,989 6,017 2,624,006

9 Rate Base $93,386,364 $8,186,677 $101,573,041 $9,866,477 $111,439,518

- 124 -

Docket No. 20240068-WS
Date: April 24, 2025

Schedule No. 1-C

Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20240068-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2023

Explanation Water Wastewater

Plant In Service
1 To reflect recommended pro forma plant. (1-4) ($1,310,997) $1,600,372
2 To reflect updated pro forma retirements. (1-5) (361,118) (320,367)
3 To reflect annualization of test year plant additions. (1-3) 3,918,720 8,285,365

Total $2,246,605 $9,565,370

Land
1 To reflect Audit Finding No. 7. (1-3) ($29,570) ($27,486)

Total ($29,570) ($27,486)

[…]

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment $0 $0

Accumulated Depreciation
1 Correction for Net Salvage Value. (1-3) $35,830 $37,410
2 To reflect recommended pro forma plant. (1-4) 116,370 (42,319)
3 To reflect updated pro forma retirements. (1-5) 361,118 320,367
4 To reflect Audit Finding No. 6. (1-13) 0 16,229

Total $513,318 $331,687

CIAC
1 To reflect Audit Finding No. 4. (1-14) ($10,050) ($9,345)
2 To reflect updated pro forma retirements. (1-5) (183,827) 29,51 1

Total ($193,877) $20,166

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
1 To reflect Audit Finding No. 4. (1-15) $251 $234
2 To reflect updated pro forma retirements. (1-5) 183,827 (29,51 1)

Total $184,078 ($29,277)

Working Capital
1 To reflect Audit Finding No. 3 modified via Rebuttal. (1-16) ($6,017) $6,017

Total ($6,017) $6,017

- 125 -

Docket No. 20240068-WS
Date: April 24, 2025

Schedule No. 2

Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure Docket No. 20240068-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2023

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $321,846,154 $0 $321,846,154 ($254,367,902) $67,478,252 36.51% 4.92% 1.80%
2 Long-Term Debt - Variable 70,192,308 0 70,192,308 (55,467,254) 14,725,054 7.97% 7.51% 0.60%
3 Short-term Debt 19,076,923 0 19,076,923 (15,083,100) 3,993,823 2.16% 8.25% 0.18%
4 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
5 Common Equity 417,085,969 0 417,085,969 (329,638,600) 87,447,369 47.32% 10.36%45 4.90%
6 Customer Deposits 319,453 0 319,453 0 319,453 0.17% 2.00% 0.00%
7 Accumulated Deferred ITC's 61,653 0 61,653 0 61,653 0.03% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Deferred Income Taxes 5,833,302 (10,469) 5,822,833 0 5,822,833 3.15% 0.00% 0.00%
9 Other Deferred Tax Liability - TCJA 4,969,273 0 4,969,273 0 4,969,273 2.69% 0.00% 0.00%
10 Total Capital $839,385,035 ($10,469) $839,374,566 ($654,556,856) $184,817,710 100.00% 7.478%

Per Staff
11 Long-term Debt $321,846,154 $0 $321,846,154 ($246,158,133) $75,688,021 38.34% 4.92% 1.89%
12 Long-Term Debt - Variable 70,192,308 0 70,192,308 (53,685,301) 16,507,007 8.36% 7.51% 0.63%
13 Short-term Debt 19,076,923 0 19,076,923 (14,590,635) 4,486,288 2.27% 8.25% 0.19%
14 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
15 Common Equity 417,085,969 0 417,085,969 (319,000,560) 98,085,409 49.69% 10.20% 5.07%
16 Customer Deposits 319,453 0 319,453 (244,328) 75,125 0.04% 2.00% 0.00%
17 Accumulated Deferred ITC's 61,653 0 61,653 (47,154) 14,499 0.01% 0.00% 0.00%
18 Deferred Income Taxes 5,833,302 8,290 5,841,592 (4,467,835) 1,373,757 0.70% 0.00% 0.00%
19 Other Deferred Tax Liability - TCJA 4,969,273 0 4,969,273 (3,800,657) 1,168,616 0.59% 0.00% 0.00%
20 Total Capital $839,385,035 $8,290 $839,393,325 £$641,994,603} $197,398,722 100.00% 7.77%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 9.20% 11.20%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.27% 8.27%

45The ROE reflected in Schedule 2 is the Utility’s initial request, not the stipulated ROE reflected in Issue 22.

- 126-

Docket No. 20240068-WS
Date: April 24, 2025

Schedule No. 3-A

Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 20240068-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2023

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Test Year Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility Adj Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $22,532,175 $5,563,719 $28,095,894 ($5,177,609) $22,918,285 $4,563,417 $27,481,702
19.9%

Operating Expenses

2 O&M $12,536,020 $743,783 $13,279,803 (762,291) 12,517,512 12,517,512

3 Depreciation 2,572,862 1,908,761 $4,481,623 (161,558) 4,320,065 4,320,065

4 Amortization 0 46,750 $46,750 0 46,750 46,750

5 TOTI 1,934,995 573,609 $2,508,604 (226,575) 2,282,029 205,354 2,487,383

6 Income Taxes 1,112,778 441,521 $1,554,299 (1,192,199) 362,100 1,104,551 1,466,652

7 Total Operating Expense 18,156,655 3,714,424 21,871,079 (2,342,622) 19,528,457 1,309,905 20,838,362

8 Operating Income $4,375,520 $1,849,295 $6,224,815 ($2,834,987) $3,389,828 $3,253,512 $6,643,340

9 Rate Base $61,906,290 $21,338,377 $83,244,667 $85,959,207 $85,959,204

10 Rate of Return 7.07% 7.48% 3.94% 7.73%

- 127-

Docket No. 20240068-WS
Date: April 24, 2025

Schedule No. 3-B

Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 20240068-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2023

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $28,276,590 $6,043,860 $34,320,450 ($4,703,419) $29,617,031 $4,703,419 $34,320,450
15.9%

Operating Expenses
2 O&M $14,655,194 $970,541 $15,625,735 ($853,779) $14,771,956 $14,771,956

3 Depreciation (Net) 5,374,706 874,090 6,248,796 (12,020) 6,236,776 6,236,776

4 Amortization 0 223,805 223,805 0 223,805 223,805

5 TOTI 2,218,669 511,247 2,729,916 (193,229) 2,536,687 211,654 2,748,341

6 Income Taxes 1,034,613 861,953 1,896,566 (1,177,807) 718,759 1,138,438 1,857,197

7 Total Operating Expense 23,283,182 3,441,636 26,724,818 (2,236,834) 24,487,984 1,350,092 25,838,075

8 Operating Income $4,993,408 $2,602,224 $7,595,632 £$2,466,585} $5,129,047 $3,353,327 $8,482,375

9 Rate Base $93,386,364 $8,186,677 $101,573,041 $111,439,518 $111,439,518

10 Rate of Return 5.35% 7.48% 4.60% 7.61%

- 128 -

Docket No. 20240068-WS
Date: April 24, 2025

Schedule No. 3-C

Sunshine Water Services Company Schedule 3-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 20240068-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2023

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
1 To remove requested final revenue increase. ($5,175,376) ($4,701,373)
2 To reflect the appropriate annualized service revenues. 0 32
3 To reflect the appropriate annualized miscellaneous revenues. 7,817 7,268
4 To reflect Audit Finding No. 4. (10,050) (9,345)

Total ($5,177,609) ($4,703,419)